

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, & 21-380

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DEB HAALAND,  
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

*On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN  
21-376 & 21-377 AND RESPONDENTS  
IN 21-378 & 21-380**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
SMITA GHOSH  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 19, 2022

\* Counsel of Record

---

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

CHEROKEE NATION, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEB HAALAND,  
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEB HAALAND,  
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Founding-Era History and this Court’s Precedent Demonstrate that Congress May Make Rules that Apply in State Courts .....	5
II. History and this Court’s Precedent Demonstrate Congress’s Power to Require State Actors to Perform Certain Tasks that Supplement the Adjudicative Process, Including Keeping Records and Sharing Information with the Federal Government .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barstow v. Adams</i> , 2 Day 70 (Conn. 1805).....	7
<i>Batesville Inst. v. Kauffman</i> , 85 U.S. 151 (1873).....	9
<i>Brown v. Cuming</i> , 2 Cai. R. (N.Y. 1804) .....	7
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876).....	13
<i>Davidson v. Laws</i> , 837 S.E.2d 482 (N.C. Ct. App. 2020) .....	11
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	14
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 3 U.S. 1 (1794).....	22
<i>Gordon v. Longest</i> , 41 U.S. 97 (1842).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. 409 (1792).....	25
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	16
<i>Hernandez v. Hernandez</i> , 169 Md. App. 679, 690 (2006) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Holmgren v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 509 (1910) .....	16
<i>In re A.R.</i> , 170 Cal. App. 4th 733 (2009) .....	12
<i>In re C.K.</i> , No. 12-1279, 2013 WL 5788570 (W. Va. Oct. 28, 2013) .....	12
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003) .....	3, 9, 14, 18
<i>Kelley v. Kelley</i> , 38 N.Y.S.2d 344 (Sup. Ct. 1942) .....	12
<i>Konkel v. State</i> , 168 Wis. 335 (1919) .....	12
<i>McCune v. Essig</i> , 199 U.S. 382 (1905) .....	8, 14
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v.</i> <i>Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	2
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>New Jersey Div. of Youth &amp; Fam. Servs. v.</i> <i>V.W.</i> , No. A-5196-08T4, 2010 WL 4075325 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 12, 2010) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	6, 15
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 57 N.Y.S.2d 242 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1945) .....	9
<i>Perkins v. Manning</i> , 59 Ariz. 60 (1942) .....	9
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003) .....	14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000) .....	17
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 407 Ill. 186 (1950) .....	9
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. 493 (1870) .....	3, 14
<i>S.S. v. Stephanie H.</i> , 241 Ariz. 419 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2017) .....	18
<i>Sullivan v. Bridge</i> , 1 Mass. 511 (1805) .....	3, 7, 8
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947) .....	5, 13
<i>United States v. Noah</i> , 27 F. Cas. 176 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1825) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 109 U.S. 513 (1883) .....	16
<i>Ward v. Jenkins</i> , 51 Mass. 583 (1846) .....	7, 28
<i>Wood v. Woeste</i> , 461 S.W.3d 778 (Ky. Ct. App. 2015) .....	12
<i>Wilcox v. Jackson ex dem. McConnel</i> , 38 U.S. 498 (1839) .....	8, 9, 13, 14
 <u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, 1 Stat. 73 .....	4, 19
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, 1 Stat. 103 .....	23
Act of July 16, 1790, 1 Stat. 129 .....	24
Act of July 20, 1790, 1 Stat. 131 .....	4
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, 1 Stat. 198 .....	23
Act of Mar. 1, 1792, 1 Stat. 239 .....	26
Act of May 5, 1792, 1 Stat. 265 .....	21
Act of Feb. 28, 1793, 1 Stat. 324 .....	25
Act of Jan. 29, 1795, 1 Stat. 414 .....	24
Act of May 28, 1798, 1 Stat. 558 .....	7
Act of June 18, 1798, 1 Stat. 566 .....	4
Act of April 4, 1800, 2 Stat. 19 .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Act of April 14, 1802, 2 Stat. 153.....	23
Act of Feb. 4, 1815, 3 Stat. 195.....	6
Act of Mar. 3, 1817, 3 Stat. 396 .....	6
Act of Mar. 18, 1818, 3 Stat. 410 .....	25
Act of May 29, 1830, 4 Stat. 420.....	8
Act of May 20, 1862, 12 Stat. 392.....	8
Act of June 11, 1864, 13 Stat. 123.....	9
Act of Mar. 8, 1918, 40 Stat. 440 .....	9
Act of Oct. 17, 1940, 54 Stat. 1180 .....	9
6 Acts of the General Assembly of New Jersey (1781) .....	22
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	19, 20
3 Annals of Cong. (Dec. 1791).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978) .....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 108-81 (2003) .....	11
La. Resolution relative to the duty of the Attorney General, 10th Leg., 1st sess. (Jan. 21, 1831).....	9
Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1738A .....	12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 128 (2008) .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 2224 .....	27
20 U.S.C. § 4013 .....	27
25 U.S.C. § 1901 .....	5, 28
25 U.S.C. § 1902 .....	1
25 U.S.C. § 1903 .....	1
25 U.S.C. § 1912 .....	1
25 U.S.C. § 1915 .....	2, 28
25 U.S.C. § 1921 .....	11
25 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 6933 .....	27
50 U.S.C. § 3901 .....	10
50 U.S.C. § 3902 .....	10
50 U.S.C. § 3931 .....	11
50 U.S.C. § 3936 .....	11
50 U.S.C. § 3938 .....	11
50 U.S.C. § 3951 .....	11
50 U.S.C. § 3952 .....	11
50 U.S.C. § 3953 .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	2, 6
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
<i>American State Papers: Miscellaneous</i> (Walter Lowrie & Walter S. Franklin eds., 1834).....	22
Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Criminal Prosecutions Affecting Federally Guaranteed Civil Rights: Federal Removal and Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction to Abort State Court Trial</i> , 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 793 (1965).....	6
Wesley J. Campbell, <i>Commandeering and Constitutional Change</i> , 122 Yale L.J. (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: Substantive Issues in the First Congress, 1789-1791</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 775 (1994).....	20, 21, 23
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Second Congress, 1791-1793</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 606 (1996).....	26
Henry Glasson, <i>Federal Military Pensions in the United States</i> (1918) .....	24, 25
Gregory M. Huckabee, <i>Operations Desert Shield and Desert Storm: Resurrection of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act</i> , 132 Mil. L. Rev. 141 (1991) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Edward D. Ingraham, <i>A View of the Insolvent Laws of Pennsylvania</i> (1827) .....	7
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	5, 6
Christopher Missick, <i>Child Custody Protections in the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act: Congress Acts to Protect Parents Serving in the Armed Forces</i> , 29 <i>Whittier L. Rev.</i> 857 (2008).....	11
Letter of Henry Knox, Feb. 25, 1791, <i>in American State Papers: Claims</i> (Walter Lowrie & Walter S. Franklin eds., 1834).....	24
Letter of Richard Bland, Commissioner, Mar. 26, 1817, <i>in American State Papers: Claims</i> (Walter Lowrie & Walter S. Franklin eds., 1834).....	25
Letter of Richard Peters, Jan. 8, 1798, <i>in American State Papers: Claims</i> (Walter Lowrie & Walter S. Franklin eds., 1834).....	21
Regulation of the 26th of March, 1818, <i>in American State Papers: Claims</i> (Walter Lowrie & Walter S. Franklin eds., 1834).....	4, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
War Department Regulation of June 1818, <i>in American State Papers: Claims</i> (Walter Lowrie & Walter S. Franklin eds., 1834) .....	25
